

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN D. WICKSTROM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John M. Pierce
Counsel of Record
JOHN PIERCE LAW P.C.
21550 Oxnard Street, 3rd Floor
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(321) 961-1848
jpierce@johnpiercelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Railway Labor Act Framework	5
B. The United Pilot Agreement and ALPA's Representation	7
C. United's Implementation of a New Employment Policy and ALPA's Response	8
D. The Grievance Proceedings	12
E. Procedural History	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT ON THE SCOPE OF UNION DISCRETION UNDER THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION	16
A. A Union's Statutory Authority Under the RLA Carries a Corresponding Obligation to Enforce Statutory Requirements	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
B. The Decision Below Improperly Extends Union Discretion to Encompass Non-Enforcement of Federal Law	18
C. This Case Presents an Issue of National Importance	20
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S APPLICATION OF THE <i>O'NEILL</i> STANDARD IMPROPERLY HEIGHTENS PLEADING REQUIREMENTS FOR DFR CLAIMS ..	21
A. The Decision Below Requires Proof of Subjective Intent at the Pleading Stage ..	22
B. The Seventh Circuit's Approach Conflicts With This Court's Pleading Precedent.....	23
C. The Decision Below Exacerbates Confusion Over the Proper Pleading Standard for DFR Claims	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (October 8, 2025)	1a
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (October 8, 2025)	15a
Memorandum Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (December 11, 2024)	16a
Judgment, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (December 11, 2024)	31a
Notice of Issuance of Mandate, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (November 24, 2025)	33a
Memorandum Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (September 5, 2023)	37a

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (November 14, 2025)	54a
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Union Pacific Railroad</i> , 879 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Detroit & Toledo Shore Line R.R. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969)	6, 20
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	17
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	5
<i>Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	23
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	5, 21
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> , Railway Labor Act (“RLA”)	3-7, 10, 12, 13, 15-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
45 U.S.C. § 152, First.....	2, 17
45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth	6
45 U.S.C. § 152, Seventh	2, 4, 5, 17
45 U.S.C. § 156.....	i, 2, 4, 5, 6, 17

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 14, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	23
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
